EN

Defendant: European Commission (represented by: J. Currall, J. Baquero Cruz and B. Eggers, acting as Agents)

Re:

Application for annulment of notice of open competition EPSO/AST/125/12, for the drawing up of a reserve list for assistants (AST 3), in the fields 'Audit', 'Finance/Accounting' and 'Economics/Statistics' (OJ 2012 C 394 A, p. 1).

Operative part of the order

- 1. The action is dismissed as inadmissible.
- 2. The Kingdom of Spain is ordered to bear its own costs and to pay those incurred by the European Commission.

(1) OJ C 123, 27.4.2013.

Order of the General Court of 15 October 2013 — Spain v Commission

(Case T-149/13) (1)

(Action for annulment — Period allowed for commencing proceedings — Point from which time starts to run — Publication in the Official Journal — Inadmissibility)

(2013/C 359/26)

Language of the case: Spanish

Parties

Applicant: Kingdom of Spain (represented: initially by S. Centeno Huerta, and subsequently by J. García-Valdecasas Dorrego, abogados del Estado)

Defendant: European Commission (represented by: J. Currall, J. Baquero Cruz and B. Eggers, acting as Agents)

Re:

Application for annulment of the Notice of Open Competition No EPSO/AST/126/12, to constitute a reserve list of assistants (AST 3), 'Research' sector, in the fields of 'Biology, Life and Health Sciences', 'Chemistry', 'Physics and Materials Science', 'Nuclear Research', 'Civil and Mechanical Engineering' and 'Electrical Engineering and Electronics' (OJ 2012, C 394 A, p.11)

Operative part of the order

1. The action is dismissed as inadmissible;

2. The Kingdom of Spain is ordered to bear its own costs and pay the costs incurred by the European Commission.

(1) OJ C 123, 27.4.2013.

Order of the General Court of 21 October 2013 — Marcuccio v Commission

(Case T-226/13 P) (1)

(Appeal — Civil service — Action at first instance dismissed as manifestly devoid of any basis in law — Letter concerning compliance with a judgment of the Civil Service Tribunal sent to the appealant's representative in the appeal brought against that judgment — Appeal clearly inadmissible in part and clearly unfounded in part)

(2013/C 359/27)

Language of the case: Italian

Parties

Appellant: Luigi Marcuccio (Tricase, Italy) (represented by: G. Cipressa, lawyer)

Other party to the proceedings: European Commission (represented by: C. Berardis-Kayser and G. Gattinara, acting as Agents)

Re:

Appeal brought against the order of the European Union Civil Service Tribunal (Third Chamber) of 6 February 2013 in Case F-67/12 *Marcuccio* v *Commission*, not yet published in the ECR, and seeking that that order be set aside.

Operative part of the order

- 1. The appeal is dismissed;
- 2. Mr Luigi Marcuccio will bear his own costs and will pay those incurred by the European Commission on the appeal.
- 3. Mr Marcuccio is ordered to pay the General Court the sum of EUR 2 000 pursuant to Article 90 of the Rules of Procedure.

⁽¹⁾ OJ C 171, 15.6.2013.